Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc  CONFIDENTIAL                               Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 1 of 26
JukeBlox Networked Media Module
CR Series
Datasheet
Complete audio networking system on a small module
Integrated Ethernet + USB2.0

3.4 Bottom View of CR870 types 2C, 2G, 2I, 2J, 2K, 2L, 2N, 2O, 2P & 2R 6
3.5 Top View of CR870 types 2D, 2L, 2N, 2O, 2P, 2Q & 2S 7
4. Ordering Guide 8
5. Electrical Specifications 9
5.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings 9
5.2 Operating Conditions 10
5.3 WiFi Specification (CR870 only) 10
6. Regulatory Compliance and Quality 11
6.1 RoHS 12
6.2 Environmental Test 12
6.3 ESD and Transient Test (Applies to LAN and USB external connections only) 12
6.4 Magnetic Field Test 12
6.5 MTBF 12
6.6 Mechanical Specifications 12
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc  CONFIDENTIAL                               Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 3 of 26
6.7 Module Quality 12
7. Board Dimensions and Weight 13
7.1 Top View and Side View of CR870 modules with PIFA antenna & no shields 13
7.2 Bottom View of CR870 modules with no bottom shield 13
7.3 Top View and Side View of CR870 modules without PIFA antenna 14
7.4 Top View and Side View of CR870 modules with PIFA antenna & top shield 14
7.5 Module weight 15
8. Connectors and Connections 15
8.1 WLAN UFL Antenna Connector (optional) 15
8.1.1 Coaxial antenna connector dimensions 15
8.2 Module Connectors 15
8.2.1 Pin Descriptions 16
8.2.2 Connector PIN Assignments 20
9. Application Guidelines 21
9.1 Power Supply sequencing and Reset Timing 21
9.1.1 Power up, Reset and Power Down Timing 22
9.2 RF Considerations 22
10. Revision Control 23
Module Revision History 26
Trademarks 26
Warranty Limitations 26
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 4 of 26
1. Introduction
The CR-series module is a single-board networked media player module, based on BridgeCo’s DM860
and DM870 media processors, and enables fast product developments with Ethernet, USB and
optional WiFi connectivity. The module connects to standard legacy components in various audio,
video/LCD and control formats.
2. Block Diagram
Ethernet
PHY
DM860
or
DM870
256 Mbit
SDRAM
JTAG
RJ-45100B-T
Mem
USB
GPIO
24.000 MHz
Reset In
NAND 1 GB
NAND flash
802.11
RF amp
(optional)
802.11
RMII
SPI
RTC 32.768 kHz
USB
(Host)USB

JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 8 of 26
4. Ordering Guide
Part
Number BridgeCo ICs
WiFi Ethernet USB
Real-
Time
Clock
LCD PIFA
Antenna
Ext.
Antenna
UFL Conn.
SDRAM Top Module
Shielding
  Contains
shield    Incl.
connector
CR870-2A DM870+T6201 X X X X X X (X)* 32MB
CR870-2C DM870+T6201 X X X   X  32MB
CR870-2D DM870+T6201 X X X  X X  32MB X
CR870-2F DM870+T6201 X X X X X X (X)* 32MB
CR870-2G DM870+T6201 X X X    X 32MB
CR870-2I DM870+T6201 X  X    X 16MB
CR870-2J DM870+T6201 X X X   X  16MB
CR870-2K DM870+T6201 X X X    X 16MB
CR870-2L DM870+T6201 X X X    X 32MB X
CR870-2M DM870+T6201 X X X X X X (X)* 32MB X
CR870-2N DM870+T6201 X  X    X 16MB X
CR870-2O DM870+T6201 X X X    X 16MB X
CR870-2P DM870+T6201 X X X   X  32MB X
CR870-2Q DM870+T6201 X X X    X 32MB X
CR870-2R DM870+T6201 X X X    X 16MB
CR870-2S DM870+T6201 X X X  X  X 32MB X
CR860-2A DM860 n/a X X   n/a n/a 32MB
CR860-2B DM860 n/a X X X X n/a n/a 32MB
* Connector on board, but not enabled
Note: Shaded rows are Custom or Obsolete configurations – not to be used for new /
standard MP designs.
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 9 of 26
5. Electrical Specifications
Parameter State Model Voltage Symbol min. typ. max. Units
Power Supply Voltage    VIN +2.97
+1.08
+3.3
+1.2
+3.63
+1.32
V
V
Logic Input high voltage    VIH 1.7  5.5 V
Logic Input low voltage    VIL -0.3  0.7 V
Logic Input threshold voltage    VIT 1.29 1.39 1.5 V
Schmitt-trigger input low to
high threshold voltage
   VIT+ 1.58 1.65 1.71 V
Schmitt-trigger input high to
low threshold voltage
   VIT- 0.95 1.01 1.06 V
Logic Output high voltage    VOH 2.4   V
Logic Output low voltage    VOL   0.4 V
Logic Low-level output current
(VOL=0.4V)
   IOL -9.6 -15.6 -19.3 mA
Logic High-level output current
(VOH=2.4V)
   IOH 11.1 22.5 35.3 mA
3.3V PIN3.3 - 230 300 mW CR870
int 1.9V 1.2V PIN1.2 - 45 60 mW
3.3V PIN3.3 - 165 215 mW

 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 19 of 26
Notes:
1. Signal type codes:
I – 3.3V level Digital Logic Input into the DM870
O – 3.3V level Digital Logic Output from the DM870
IO – 3.3V level Digital Logic Input and Output (bi-directional) signal
M – Miscellaneous, see text for description
P – Power Supply
2. For SPI timing diagram for eDMP applications, please see:
BridgeCo_JB2x - DeviceControlProtocol_Registers_v_2_1.pdf, or later version.
For detailed setup and hold timing details, see DM870 IC data sheet:
dat_DM870_16_datasheet.pdf, or later version.
3. For audio port timing diagrams, and for detailed setup and hold timing, please see DM870 IC data sheet:
dat_DM870_16_datasheet.pdf, or later version.
4. For example ethernet external schematic, see:
CR Module Ethernet_V1.0.pdf, or later version.
5. For example USB schematics, see:
CR Module USB_V1.0.pdf, or later version.
6. For example use of extended GPIO shift registers, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
7. For example connection to a video D/A converter, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
8. iPod dock connector pin and GPIO assignments are under discussion. Please contact BridgeCo for
recommendations for iPod dock connections to CR870 module.
9. For example connection to an LCD display, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
10. BridgeCo has a set of example motherboard schematics that shows example external circuitry that is typically
connected to the module. Please check the BridgeCo customer portal for a copy of these example schematics.
11. Please check the BridgeCo Customer Portal DOWNLOAD area for the latest version of BridgeCo documents.
Go to bridgeco.com, click on Client Login button. If you do not have an account, please contact BridgeCo.
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 20 of 26
8.2.2 Connector PIN Assignments
J2 – Media Connector
Function GPIO IC PIN Signal Signal IC PIN GPIO Function
GND 1 2 GND
VIN (+3.3V) 3 4 VIN (+3.3V)
VIN (+3.3V) 5 6 VIN (+3.3V)
GND 7 8 GND
VIN (+1.2V) 9 10 VIN (+1.2V)
VIN (+1.2V) 11 12 VIN (+1.2V)
GND 13 14 GND
VIN_OUTSIDE (+1.9V) 15 16 VIN_OUTSIDE (+1.9V)
GND 17 18 GND
F4 3V3RTC 19 20 GND
GND 21 22 TMS B20
GND 23 24 TCK A20
E17 SPI_DOUT 25 26 TDI B19
F17 SPI_DIN 27 28 TDO A19
D17 SPI_CLK 29 30 SPI_NCS0 D16
C17 TXD0 31 32 SPI_NCS1 D15
A18 RXD0 33 34 NRESET_MOD Module reset input
B17 RXD1 35 36 SSMD6 B16 GPIO-10 SPI_E_CLK
A17 TXD1 37 38 SSMD4 C15 GPIO-08 SPI_E_SDO
GND 39 40 SSMD2 A15
SPI_E_NCS GPIO-11 C16 SSMD7 41 42 SSMD1 C14
SPI_E_SDI GPIO-09 A16 SSMD5 43 44 SSMCMD A14
B15 SSMD3 45 46 SSMWP C11
B14 SSMD0 47 48 NCS3 M18 GPIO-17 BIST activate
C13 SSMCLK 49 50 NCS2 L18 GPIO-19 iPod NDETECT
C12 SSMCP 51 52 GND
GND 53 54 USB_VBUS
A1 USB_DN 55 56 GND
B1 USB_DP 57 58 AOUTRN K2
USBVBUSDRV 59 60 AOUTRP J2
GND 61 62 GND
H3 AOUTLP 63 64 PDOUT1 L1 GPIO-06 SPI_REQ
J3 AOUTLN 65 66 VCO1 L2 GPIO-07

V3.5 a May 6, 2011 / SHs  Updated “Power up, Reset & Power down Timing” figure
V3.5 May 5, 2011 / SHs  Added note to Module Weight section
 Updated the Ordering Guide – added new Q & R versions &
shaded version K
 Updated appropriate Board Picture section titles with new
versions
 Added note to “Board Dimensions and Weight” section
 Updated text in the “Power Supply sequencing and Reset
Timing” section
 Added new Power Supply & Timing figure
 Updated the Key Connections table
 Updated “Key Connections” section title to “Pin Descriptions”
 Updated “Detailed Connector PIN Descriptions” section title to
“Connector PIN Assignments”
 Updated J2 Media Connector table
 Re-imported Block Diagram as a wmf file
V3.4 b March 3, 2011 / SHs  Updated J2 Media Connector table
 Updated Block Diagram
V3.4 February 5, 2011 / SHs  Updated “Ordering Guide” – added CR870-2P configuration,
CR870-2M to 32MB SDRAM
 Updated Board Pictures subsection titles – 3.4 & 3.5
V3.3 c January 24, 2011 / SHs  Updated “Board Pictures” subsection titles & notes – removing
mention of Mfg code
 Updated “Ordering Guide” – removed Mfg column, fixed Top
Shielding column
V3.3 b January 22, 2011 / SHs  Updated “Board Pictures” subsection titles
 Added text to “Board Pictures” subsections
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 24 of 26
 Updated “Board Dimensions and Weight” subsection titles
 Added text to “Board Dimensions and Weight” subsections
 Removed all references to “DAB” as this option is no longer
available
 Updated Block Diagram by removing DAB block and moving USB
switch
 Updated Application Notes – RF Considerations section
 Updated the Ordering Guide table with L, M, N, O configurations
and new explanatory shading
V3.3 January 14, 2011 / SHs  Updated “Board Pictures” section sub-section titles
 Updated “Top View of CR870-2F Mfg 100, CR870-2G Mfg 101,
CR870-2I Mfg 100, CR870-2J Mfg 100, CR870-2K Mfg 100”
section board image
 Removed “Bottom View of CR870-2C Mfg 200” section and
associated image
 Updated Ordering Guide – removed CR870-2C Mfg 200 row and
Bottom Module Shielding column
 Updated “Board Dimensions and Weight” section sub-section
titles
 Removed section 7.4.2 – “Bottom View” and associated image
 Updated Side View drawing in “Top View and Side View of
CR870 modules with top shields, with PIFA antenna” section
V3.2 b January 11, 2011 / SHs  Updated Application Notes section with new subsections –
“Power Supply sequencing and Reset Timing” & “RF
Considerations”
 Updated subsection titles for Board Pictures section
 Updated subsection titles for Board Dimensions and Weight
section
 Updated Ordering Guide with CR870-2K options
V3.2 January 3, 2011 / SHs  Updated the Ordering Guide
V3.1 December 3, 2010 / SHs  Added Top and Bottom View images of new CR870-2C Mfg 200
 Added mechanical drawings of new CR870-2C Mfg 200
 Updated the Ordering Guide with CR870-2C Mfg 200 information
V3.0 August 13, 2010 / SHs  Added Page Numbers to pages 1-3
 Moved “Module Revision History” section to underneath
“Revision Control” table
 Removed © from Table of Contents
 Added a Note to Section 3.3 – Top View of CR870-2G
 Amended Section 3.4 title to include more versions – Bottom
View
 Updated Section 7.1 title to say “with PIFA Antenna”
 Updated Section 7.3 title to say “without PIFA Antenna”
 Updated “Regulatory Compliance” table
 Added Note underneath “Regulatory Compliance” table
V3.0 July 22, 2010 / SHs  Add mechanical tolerances note to “Board Dimensions and
Weight “ section
 Updated Key Connections table with audio outputs data
 Added section numbering
 Added Table of Contents
V2.15 July 4, 2010 / SHs  Updated “Ordering Guide” table
V2.14 June 10, 2010 / SHs  Updated Frequency Band entry in “WiFi Specification” table
V2.13 June 6, 2010 / SHs  Updated “Ordering Guide” table
V2.12 May 27, 2010 / SHs  Updated TX EVM entry in “WiFi Specifications” table
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 25 of 26
 Updated Power Consumption entries in “Electrical Specifications”
table
 Added Note to “Electrical Specifications” table
 Removed box from “Bottom View of CR870-2C version” photo
 Updated “Bottom View of CR870-2C version” title to “Bottom
View of CR870-2B, CR870-2C, CR870-2G versions”
 Added “Top View of CR870-2G version” photo
 Updated “Top View” title to “Top View of CR870-2A version”
 Updated “Bottom View” to “Bottom View of CR870-2A version”
 Updated Notes in Board Dimensions section
 Added “Top and Side View of CR870-2G” drawings
 Updated Module Weight titles

“receptacle”
 CR870-2G option and External Antenna UFL connector column
added to Ordering Guide
 Power Consumption values added to Electrical Specifications
table
 Added Absolute Maximum Ratings table
 Added Application Notes section
 NREST became NRESET_MOD for Pin 34 in Key Connections
table
 SPI_REQ row added to Key Connections table
 SPI_REQ added to Function column of Pin 64 in J2-Media
Connector table
V2.8 Feb. 24, 2010 / SHs  Added “Bottom View of CR870-2C version” image to “Overview”
section
V2.7 Feb. 16, 2010 / SHs  Updated “Module Connectors” table
V2.6 Feb. 15, 2010 / SHs  Updated “Ordering Guide” table
V2.5 Feb. 10, 2010 / SHs  Updated “Ordering Guide” table
 Added new coaxial text in “WLAN Antenna Connectors” section
 Added manufacturer name to “Module Connectors” table
V2.4 Feb. 08, 2010 / SHs  Updated Rx Sensitivity description in “WiFi Specification” table
V2.3 Feb. 03, 2010 / SHs  “Key Connectors” table title changed to “Key Connections”
 Updated entries in “Key Connections” table
 Updated pins 1, 2, 25, 27, 58 & 60 in “J2 – Media Connector”
table
V2.2 Feb. 02, 2010 / SHs  Added new items to “WiFi Specification” table
 Amended Block Diagram to show input of 1.2V instead of 1.8V
V2.1 Jan. 04, 2010 / SHs  Updated header layout
 Removed “CR860/CR870” from data sheet title
 Left justified Key Features list on front page
 New Ordering Guide table
 Updated Module Weights
Data Sheet: CR Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CR860_CR870_3_6_datasheet.doc CONFIDENTIAL                              Version 3.6 – August 4th 2011 - Page 26 of 26
V2.0 Jan. 02, 2010 / JWs and
SHs
 New header and footer layout
 Fit front and back Overview images onto one page
 Bulletise Revision Control table
V1.1 Dec. 18, 2009 / SHs  Changed Core Module name to “JukeBlox Networked Media
Module(CR Series)”
 Front page revisions: removed front and back images of board;
inserted angled image of board; moved Key Features list to
front page
 Moved Disclaimers page to end of document
 Replaced previous board images (front and back) in Overview
section with better quality images
 Added box and label to BridgeCo processor in Overview images
 Revised Ordering Guide
 Reduced Board Dimension drawings to fit on one page
 Added mating connector part numbers to Module Connectors
section.
V1.0 Dec. 9, 2009 / SHs Initial version
Module Revision History
To be determined.
© 2011 by BridgeCo Inc
All rights reserved. This document is the sole property of BridgeCo. It contains information
proprietary to BridgeCo. Reproduction or duplication by any means of any portion of this document